
 

Licensing and General Purposes CommitteeLicensing and General Purposes CommitteeLicensing and General Purposes CommitteeLicensing and General Purposes Committee     

AGENDA 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 17 March 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Mano Dharmarajah  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ramji Chauhan 
Susan Hall (VC) 
Manji Kara 
Amir Moshenson 
John Nickolay 
Anthony Seymour 
 

Mrinal Choudhury 
Kairul Kareema 
Marikar 
Ajay Maru 
Phillip O'Dell 
Varsha Parmar 
Krishna Suresh 
 

William Stoodley 
Vacancy 
 

David Gawn 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Lynda Seymour 
2. Mrs Camilla Bath 
3. Stephen Wright 
4. Kam Chana 
5. Yogesh Teli 
6. Chris Mote 
 

1. Bill Stephenson 
2. Sachin Shah 
3. Sasi Suresh 
4. Sue Anderson 
5. Bill Phillips 
6. Raj Ray 
 

1. Nizam Ismail 
2. Krishna James 
 

1. (Vacancy ) 
 

 
    

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323     E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 17 March 2014 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 That the minutes of the Special meeting held on 30 July 2013 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 12 March 2014.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

7. SETTING OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR LICENSING FUNCTIONS   (Pages 5 - 
20) 



 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 17 March 2014 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

� ����������	�
������	���������������������������������� ��������

�
�
�

����������	�
������	��

������������������������	����

�������

�

������������
�
�
��������	� �� ����������	�����	��	�	 	��
� � �
�
����
��	� !� �����	��	�"	���#�$�

!� %	� ����	��	��
!� ����	�����
�����
!� �	&�
��	'��
!� (��	��)	�
!� �	� ��*	�	�
�� *	����*	����	��	��+	���
�

!� , 	���	���
!� ,��������������
!� %	 �%	��#-$�
!� ,�������(�������
!� (	�����(�	��#�$�
!� *��
[...]
6�
�
�
�
�
�
#(����
$��2F5�G��2%��,52��),%�,%,�,)�
��	���	��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

4



 
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

LICENSING & GENERAL 

PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

17 March 2014 

Subject: 

 

Setting of fees and charges for Licensing 
Functions 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Caroline Bruce, Corporate Director for 
Environment and Enterprise 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1 – Current and proposed fees 
and charges 

Appendix 2 - LGA briefing on the 
implication of Hemming v 
Westminster City Council on locally set 
licence fees 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for licences/applications 
for those matters listed in this report, and as set out in appendix 1 

 
Recommendations:  
It is recommended that the Committee approve and set the new fees and 
charges for the year 2014/15 
 

 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 5 to 20

5



 

Section 2 – Report 
 

2.1 Background 
 
The following matters are covered under this report: 
 

• Fees for applications for Special Treatment Licensing under the 
London Local Authorities Act 1991 

 

• Fees for licence applications for Houses in Multiple Occupation 
under the Housing Act 2004 

 

• Charges for notifications for Skip Licenses, Materials on 
Highway, Hoarding and scaffolding licences under the Highways 
Act 1980 

 

• Fees for applications for Pet Shops, Animal Boarding/Breeding, 
Performing Animals and Horse Riding Establishments 

 

• Fees for applications for Hypnotism, Sex Shops, Sexual 
Entertainment Venues, Poisons and Scrap Metal & Motor 
Salvage Operators licences. 

 
As these are non-executive functions, which fall to the Licensing & General 
Purposes Committee to deal with, the proposed fees/charges should be 
agreed by this Committee too. 
 
 

2.2 Financial Implications 
 
The fees and charges are set to recover the cost of administering the 
licensing functions as per legislation and guidance 
 

2.3 Risk Management Implications 
 
Fees/charges need to be set correctly so as to comply with the requirements 
of the Provision of Services Regulations 2009, based on the EU Services 
Directive.  Failure to do this could result in the Authority levying a fee that is 
subsequently considered to have been set unlawfully. 
 
Legislation for each of the areas noted in this report allows the Authority to 
levy a fee or a charge to recover the cost of administering the process 
involved.  Recent case law has provided further guidance as to what an 
authority can charge for and, as a result, the proposed fees and charges do 
not include any enforcement costs. 
 
Licences have been calculated by taking in to account the cost of the total 
service in providing application processing, advice and compliance visits to 
check applications and conditions 
 

6



 

On low volume applications, each process has been calculated via a time and 
motion process based on the steps taken to deal with such applications. 
 
Special Treatment Licence fees for domestic premises have been 
recalculated downwards to reflect cost   
 

2.4 Equalities implications 
 
Section 149 of the Equalities Act 2010 created the public sector equality duty. 
 
Section 149 states:- 
 
(1) A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to 
the need to: 
 
(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act; 
 
(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 
 
(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 
 
The relevant protected characteristics are age, race, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, religion or belief, sex and sexual 
orientation.  The duty also covers marriage and civil partnership, but to a 
limited extent. 
 
An initial Equalities Impac
[...]
���� �
�����
�
���� ������
�2��
���	
��
�

�&��)	� �&� 
����	��	����� *


"�
���/��
��
�����������������������
	�
,���
���������	
�
��*-�������-�
�
�����
��
��

������� �����������1�� 
�������
����
��������
-������� 
��
�
��
����������������
���� ������
��
��*����
�������	��-��7�������
������������
*
�� ��*�
�����
��	
����������������
��,��������
���� ������
��
���
)�

���*����
����,������	
��� ������������ ��
�������������
+
��������������
�
������
��.��-�.����������,
	
���,
�����
�� ���
��������
�����������
�+�������������������
�,��
�-�,����	��-��
+
���� ������
�������
����-��
��
����
��
������	��-�������
��++��������!
������������

��
���� ������
�+������
�
"�
���/�������
��
��������������������!
���
��++�������-����
����
�
���������������-��
�����
��
��

����
�*��
���������+�������
�������
��	
�-�
�++�������,��������
���*����
�������
 �����-��
	�
,
������������+��
���
���
�����������*
����
�������*-�*����*����
��
�������
���
�����"�
�
��/�,����*
�+�*������ � ������
����,��������*
�������
�����������-��
��
���
��
��

������� ���
���
��$#����
�
+���&�����	�
���	�
�
D�� ���������������� ������
�� �<��
������
��
���+AEE,,,�*�������� E
,E���
�E���.E/���E$#�$E�$&#�����
�
.��������/++
�������� ������
�� �<��
������
��F�$'���0�-�$#���
���+AEE����
�����
*������
�����E,+;����
��E�+�����E$#��E#GE�
�� ;
/��?D<�2;6�� 

���+���
�
�=��
�	��
��2��
���	
�
���+AEE
��;
�
)�
���+��
�E�
)=���
�	E�
)=���
�	���>���HD6A�A$##&A�%&A##�&A##&@A
�
A+���
�
I7�� ������
������
��=��
�	��
��2��
���	
�
���+�AEE,,,� �	��!E
�;�
�	��
�;���
���	
�
�
�
�
��

Appendix 2

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Setting of Fees and Charges for Licensing Functions
	LGA briefing_ Implications of Hemming v Westminster[1]




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 17 March 2014 - 134 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL 

PURPOSES COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

17 MARCH 2014 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mano Dharmarajah 
   
Councillors: * Ramji Chauhan 

* Mrinal Choudhury 
* David Gawn 
* Susan Hall 
* Manji Kara 
* Kairul Kareema Marikar 
* Amir Moshenson  
 

* John Nickolay 
* Phillip O'Dell 
* Varsha Parmar 
* Anthony Seymour 
† William Stoodley 
* Krishna Suresh 
* Sasi Suresh (3) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(3)   Denotes category of Reserve Member 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

106. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Ajay Maru Councillor Sasikala Suresh 
 

107. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 



 

- 135 -  Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 17 March 2014 

Agenda Item 7 – Setting of Fees & Charges for Licensing Functions 
Councillor Susan Hall declared a Pecuniary interest in that she had been 
granted a licence for her business.  She would leave leave the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

108. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Special meeting held on 30 July 2013 
be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

109. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

110. Setting of Fees and Charges for Licensing Functions   
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director for Environment 
and Enterprise, which set out the proposed fees and charges for 
licences/applications.  An officer advised that the report had been submitted 
to Council for information, however, it was the remit of the Licensing & 
General Purposes Committee to set the above fees & charges. 
 
He added that Local Authorities (LAs) were required to demonstrate that 
fees/charges had been correctly set and complied with relevant legislation.  
This meant that the setting of fees and charges for these functions should be 
a cost-neutral process, ie they may be set to recover costs.  These included 
officer time, the cost of administering the process and resources used.  
However, the LA should not be making a profit from this activity.  Recent case 
law also provided further guidance as to what an authority could charge for 
and as a result, the proposed fees and charges did not include any 
enforcement costs. 
 
Following questions and comments from Members of the Committee, the 
officer advised that: 
 

• most of the fees had remained at 0%, which reflected the policy above; 
 

• there had been a significant increase in business in domestic 
dwellings, however, the fees applied to these tended to be lower than 
for commercial properties as on the whole these related to infrequent 
use; 

 

• there was no statutory fee for immigration inspections, which could be 
set locally; 

 

• the Government was in the process of consulting regarding statutory 
fees and this function may be delegated to Licensing Authorities 
locally, in which case these would fall within the remit of the Licensing 



 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 17 March 2014 - 136 - 

& General Purposes Committee.  This would mean that there was 
potentially an additional income stream for the Council from the setting 
fees and charges. 

 
Following questions and comments from Members of the Committee, the 
officer advised that: 
 

• the fee for hypnotism events ad been benchmarked against other 
neighbouring authorities and included the cost of processing the 
application, and the Council would be required to buy-in expertise to do 
this; 

 

• on the whole, those with special treatment licences at domestic 
premises tended to pay Council Tax rather than business rates, as they 
had not made any permanent change to the living space; 

 

• Licensing and Planning teams worked closely, shared information and 
carried out joint enforcement visits; 

 

• licences for Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) were generally 
issued for a period of five years.  However, they were only for a period 
of one year for those properties where licensing officers had 
undertaken extensive intervention and supervision to ensure 
compliance with regulations.  The level of intervention and 
administration for a one year licence may be equal to that for a licence 
granted for 5 years.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the fees and charges for 2014/15 be approved. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.05 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MANO DHARMARAJAH 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


